Limited are considered to be acting in concert. The aggregate interests in
the Company held by the Vendor and the parties acting in concert prior to
the Placing is approximately 37.27%. Immediately after the completion of
the Placing, but before the Subscription, the combined shareholding of the
Vendor and parties acting in concert will be reduced to approximately 25.14%
of the existing issued share capital of the Company. Pursuant to the
Subscription, the collective interests in the issued share capital of the
Company held by the Vendor and parties acting in concert will increase
from approximately 25.14% to approximately 33.24%. The Vendor and
parties acting in concert will apply to the SFC for a waiver pursuant to Note
6 on dispensations from the obligation to make a general offer for all the
Shares in issue under Rule 26 of the Code.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The effects on the shareholding structure of the Company pursuant to the Placing and the Subscription are as
follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
completion of the Placing completion of the Placing

At present but before Subscription and Subscription

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Vendor and parties
acting in concert 165,931,167 37.27% 111,931,167 25.14% 165,931,167 33.24%

Placees 0 0.00% 54,000,000 12.13% 54,000,000 10.82%
Public and other

shareholders 279,269,395 62.73% 279,269,395 62.73% 279,269,395 55.94%

Total 445,200,562 100.00% 445,200,562 100.00% 499,200,562 100.00%

In the past 12 months, the Company has conducted only one fund-raising exercise which was the placing and
subscription of Shares as announced by the Company on 14 May 2003. The net proceeds of that placing,
amounting to HK$136 million, have been fully utilized in accordance with the stated use of proceeds.

— 6 —

PRACTICE NOTE 19 OF THE LISTING RULES

In accordance with Practice Note 19 of the Listing Rules, the Directors advise that the Placing and the
Subscription may result in the Company breaching one of its undertakings in the Facility Agreement requiring
Mr. Ma Bo Kee, his family members, close relatives, related trusts and companies controlled by him, his family